
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/003051-2024 

Tender

COV - Psychology Support for Drug & Alcohol Treatment
Services

Coventry City Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-003051
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0435aa  
Published 30 January 2024, 12:25pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Coventry City Council

Council House,Earl Street

COVENTRY

CV15RR

Contact

Rob Amor

Email

rob.amor@coventry.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 2476971956

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/003051-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/003051-2024
mailto:rob.amor@coventry.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

United Kingdom

Region code

UKG33 - Coventry

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.csw-jets.co.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

www.csw-jets.co.uk

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

www.csw-jets.co.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

Health

http://www.csw-jets.co.uk
http://www.csw-jets.co.uk
http://www.csw-jets.co.uk


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

COV - Psychology Support for Drug & Alcohol Treatment Services

Reference number

COV-18234

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85121270 - Psychiatrist or psychologist services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Contract will deliver psychology support for the benefit of people misusing
substances and aid their recovery, including:

• Professional support to substance misuse services, including consultation, training and
professional supervision of staff to support the delivery of effective psychology
interventions and navigate the mental health system

• Direct clinical interventions with service users of substance misuse services, including
assessment and formulation for high-risk individuals and co-delivery of psychological
interventions

This is a new contract and will be developed over the life of the provision. The Provider
will support the development of the service, including the development of an evidence-
based framework to baseline and monitor outcomes.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £300,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No



Page 4 to 8

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG33 - Coventry

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Coventry City Council commissions an adult drug and alcohol treatment service in line
with current clinical standards. The launch of the new national drug strategy "From Harm
to Hope" has introduced a number of new elements of provision; one of these elements of
provision which is strongly recommended within treatment systems is an uplift in the level
of psychological-informed services to help improve the quality of provision and support
more people into recovery. Currently, there is no psychology input commissioned by the
City Council within drug and alcohol treatment provision.  

A number of psychology models of treatment are available including: 

 - Employment of local psychologists and therapies to deliver individual counselling 

 - Local psychology input to help co-deliver psychologically-led groupwork activity with
drug and alcohol treatment services 

Psychology input to advice and support existing staff to deliver effective psychologically
informed treatments - this can be through (i) supervision and consultation with staff and
(ii) support at multi disciplinary team (MDT) meetings, particularly in relation to more
complex cases 

Employment of local psychologists and other psychology assistants, etc, to deliver
individual counselling interventions is costly and is likely to encounter recruitment
challenges with a limited number of addiction specialist psychologists available in the
country. Therefore, it is recommended that psychology input into adult treatment services
via consultation, supervision, MDT support and a limited capacity of co-delivered provision
is considered the lower cost, realistic alternative. This model will help avoid duplication of
provision offered via secondary mental health services. 

The addition of psychology into the local treatment model will improve the quality of
interventions, lead to improved engagement and connectivity with local secondary mental
health services in line with the ambitions of the nation drug strategy and One Coventry
plans to support the most vulnerable. 

The Council will be receiving an uplift in a ringfenced grant from central government to
support the delivery of national drug strategy ambitions (Supplementary Substance



Page 5 to 8

Misuse Treatment and Recovery Grant - SSMTRG) - this procurement will utilise this ring-
fenced grant.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £300,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Duration in months

36

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Initial term of 12 months, with extension options of two 12 month periods.

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 6 to 8

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to
enrolment on professional or trade registers

List and brief description of conditions

Tenderers must meet the Basic Selection Criteria in order for the Key Criteria (scored
criteria) to be assessed.

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents



Page 7 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

14 February 2024

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender

Duration in months: 3 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

14 March 2024

Local time

12:01pm



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.3) Additional information

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) Contract Notice. The awarding of this contract
is subject to the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023. For
the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 do not
apply.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Coventry City Council

Coventry

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-23T18:55:28+0000
	TCPDF




